
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 15TH MARCH 2021 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald, S. A. Robinson, H. D. N. Rone-
Clarke, M. A. Sherrey and C. J. Spencer 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 21st September 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Approval to 
Commence Consultation (Pages 9 - 134) 
 

5. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2020/2021 (Pages 135 - 136) 
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
3rd March 2021 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Pauline Ross 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: 01527 881406  

e.mail: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


- 4 - 

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 
 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will be 

holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative 

arrangements for remote meetings of a local authority.  For more 

information please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 

Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime 

Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Microsoft 

Teams conferencing between invited participants and live streamed for 

general access via the Council’s YouTube channel. 

You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee 

Pages of the website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please 

do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

Notes:  

As referred to above, the virtual Microsoft Teams meeting will be 

streamed live and accessible to view.  Although this is a public meeting, 

there are circumstances when the Committee might have to move into 

closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such 

items the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will 

not be recorded. 

 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
21st September 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

21ST SEPTEMBER 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. A. Hughes, 
H. D. N. Rone-Clarke, M. Thompson, J. Till and S. A. Webb 
 

  
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mrs S. Sellers, Mrs J. Gresham and 
Mr. D. Etheridge 
 

 
 

1/20   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. A. Sherrey and 
Councillor C. J. Spencer.  Councillor S. A. Webb attended as substitute 
for Councillor Sherrey. 
 
 

2/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of inter
[...]
ng; there was a clear expectation from the Department of 
Transport that the recommendations should be implemented. 
 
The members were referred to the list of recommendations at part 3.7 of 
the report, namely: - 
 

 Criminality checks for licence holders  

 Working with the Police 

 Sharing information with other licensing authorities 

 Dealing with complaints about drivers and operators 

 Training for Members 

 Criminal convictions and rehabilitation of offenders 

 Safeguarding awareness advice, guidance and training for 
drivers 

 Language proficiency 

 CCTV in licensed vehicles 

 Regulation of booking and dispatch staff 

 Record keeping 
 
The members were advised by the Senior Practitioner (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS), that the next stage would 
be for officers to review the existing policies and procedures to establish 
where changes would have to be made to bring them into line with the 
Standards.  Examples of key policies this process would affect were the 
fit and proper test, the policy on previous convictions, the licence 
conditions and vehicle standards. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
21st September 2020 

3 
 

In responding to questions from members, the Senior Practitioner 
(Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS), the following 
points were noted: - 
 

 That most local authorities, including the District Council, were 
already implementing the majority of the recommendations, 
although there might be a few authorities that needed to make 
improvements.  There was still however an exercise to be carried 
out to review the existing policies and pick up on any changes 
that might be required. 
 

 With regard to DBS checks, these were currently renewed every 
three years.  There was a safety net in place whereby any 
offences occurring in between checks should be reported either 
by the drivers or by the police.  Under the recommendations, 
drivers would be asked to ag
[...]
of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
A review of all of the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing policies has been undertaken in response to the publication 
by the Department for Transport of guidance under section 177 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017 entitled “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 
Standards.”  This work has culminated in the production of a new draft 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy, which officers 
believe should now be consulted upon.     

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Committee note the content of the report and authorise 

officers to undertake consultation with relevant stakeholders on 
the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
shown at Appendix 2. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs associated with carrying out the consultation will be met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services.  
 
 
 Legal Implications 

 

3.2 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards have been published by 

the Department for Transport under the powers set out in section 177 

of the Policing and Crime Act 2017. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  15th March 2021 
 

 

3.3 Section 177(4) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 states that any 

public authority which has licensing functions under taxi and private 

hire vehicle legislation must have regard to any guidance issued under 

this section. 

3.4 Proper consultation on any proposals to amend the Council’s policies 

minimises the risk of legal challenge if the proposals are subsequently 

implemented. 

  
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.5 Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enabled the Secretary 

of State to issue statutory guidance to taxi and private hire licensing 
authorities as to how their licensing functions may be exercised so as 
to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are 18 and over from 
harm. 

 
3.6 The legislation was to a large extent prompted by the Jay and Casey 

reports on child sexual abuse and exploitation (CSAE) in Rotherham.  
Both of these reports highlighted examples of taxi / private hire vehicle 
drivers being directly linked to children that were abused, including 
instances when children were picked up from schools, children’s 
homes or from family homes and abused or sexually exploited. 

 
3.7 A public consultation on draft statutory guidance ran between 12 

February 2019 and 22 April 2019.  Following lengthy consideration of 
the consultation responses, the Department for Transport published 
guidance entitled Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Standards (hereafter 
referred to as “the Standards”) on 21 July 2020.  A copy of the 
Standards can be seen at Appendix 1. 

 
3.8 The Standards contains a number of recommendations regarding 

matters connected to taxi and private hire licensing functions including: 
 

 Criminality checks for licence holders  

 Working with the Police 

 Sharing information with other licensing authorities 

 Dealing with complaints about drivers and operators 

 Training for Members 

 Criminal convictions and rehabilitation of offenders 

 Safeguarding awareness advice, guidance and training for drivers 

 Language proficiency 

 CCTV in licensed vehicles 

 Regulation of booking and dispatch staff 

 Record keeping 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  15th March 2021 
 
 
 
3.9 The Statutory Standards state that: 
 

“Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is 
on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from 
the recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core 
minimum standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire 
vehicle sector, and the recommendations in this document are the result of 
detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups.  
 
The Department therefore expects these recommendations to be 
implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.” 

 
3.10 It is clear therefore that it is the desire of the Government to see 

consistent standards applied by taxi and private hire licensing 
authorities across the country. 

 
3.11 On 21st September 2020, Members of the Licensing Committee 

received a report regarding the Statutory Standards and were asked to 
note that officers would now begin a review of all of the Council’s 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing policies in light of them. 

 
3.12 This review has been undertaken and has led to the production of a 

new draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, which 
can be seen at Appendix 2. 

 
3.13 The draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy is based 

on a template that has been created with a view to each of the six 
district Councils in Worcestershire adopting new policy statements that 
are substantially similar to one another, particularly in relation to the 
licensing of hackney carriage and private hire drivers and private hire 
operators. 

 
3.14 Whilst a large number of the recommendations set out in the statutory 

standards are already met within the Council’s existing policies, the 
draft policy has been drafted so as to incorporate any of the 
recommendations that were not already being followed. 

 
3.15 The Department’s recommended guidelines on the assessment of 

previous convictions have been inserted into the draft policy with a 
view to them being adopted without variation. 

 
3.16 The draft policy explicitly states that the Council will not licence any 

individual who appears on either the children or adult barred lists 
maintained by the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  15th March 2021 
 
 
 
 
3.17 The draft policy also states that the Council will make referrals to the 

DBS where a decision is taken to refuse or revoke a licence as the 
individual is thought to present a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable 
adult. 

 
3.18 The draft policy also commits the Council to using the national register 

of taxi and private hire vehicle driver licence refusals and revocations 
(the register is known as “NR3”).  As well as checking details of new 
applicants against NR3, the draft policy states that the Council will 
submit information to NR3 of any decisions taken to refuse or revoke a 
driver licence.  

 
3.19 The statutory standards include recommendations regarding requiring 

applicants for licences to undertake safeguarding training and to 
demonstrate that they have suitable proficiency in both oral and written 
English.   

 
3.20 Further to these recommendations, the draft policy contains a 

requirement for new applicants to obtain the “Worcestershire Taxi and 
Private Hire Competency Certificate.”  To obtain this certificate an 
applicant for a licence will need to demonstrate they possess a suitable 
level of skills, knowledge and understanding in a number of areas 
including safeguarding and English language proficiency. 

 
3.21 To support this, officers are currently working to find and approve a 

suitably qualified and experienced training provider to deliver the 
Worcestershire Taxi and Private Hire Competency Certificate.  It is 
hoped that requiring applicants to obtain this qualification is something 
that will be adopted by all six district Councils in Worcestershire as they 
revise their policies in response to the Statutory Standards. 

 
3.22 In line with recommendations in the Statutory Standards, the draft 

policy also contains more robust licence conditions applicable to those 
the Council authorises to operate private hire vehicles.  These include 
conditions relating to record keeping and requirements to undertake 
criminality checks on their booking and despatch staff. 

 
3.23 The draft policy also introduces a requirement for those applying for a 

licence to use a vehicle as either a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle to provide a basic criminal record certificate, unless they are 
already licensed by the Council to drive hackney carriage and/or 
private hire vehicles. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  15th March 2021 
 
 
 
3.24 The Statutory Standards say that licensing authorities should “consult 

on proposed changes in licensing rules that may have significant impacts 
on passengers and/or the trade. Such consultation should include not only 
the taxi and private hire vehicle trades but also groups likely to be the 
trades’ customers.” 

 
3.25 Therefore officers are now asking the Licensing Committee to approve the 

draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix 2 
for the purposes of consultation with relevant stakeholders. 

 
3.26 The consultation will ask respondents if they can provide any evidence of 

a compelling local reason why the Council should not implement those 
proposed changes to the Council’s policy that follow recommendations 
contained in the Statutory Standards. 

 
3.27 Respondents will also be invited to make comment on anything else 

contained in the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
including the standard conditions that the Council will attach to licences. 

 
3.28 The results of this consultation will be reported back to Members for 

consideration at a future meeting of the Licensing Committee before any 
decisions are taken about adopting a new Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

4.1 Failure to have regard to the guidance issued under section 177 would 
leave the Council in breach of a legal duty to do so. 

 
4.2 Although it remains the case that 
[...]
ng as the definition of a ‘vulnerable adult’ for the 
purpose of section 42 of the Care Act 2014, which applies where a local authority 
has reasonable cause to suspect that an adult in its area (whether or not ordinarily 
resident there): 

(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting 
any of those needs), 

(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and 

(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against 
the abuse or neglect or the risk of it. 

 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on 
protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the 
recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum 
standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire vehicle sector, 
and the recommendations in this document are the result of detailed discussion 
with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. The Department 
therefore expects these recommendations to be implemented unless there 
is a compelling local reason not to.  

 It should be noted that as policing and criminal justice is not a devolved matter, 
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued under the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017 will continue to have effect in Wales although responsibility 
for taxi and private hire vehicle policy was devolved to the Welsh Assembly in 
April 2018. Should the Welsh Government introduce legislation to regulate on 
these issues, the standards in this document would, cease to apply.  

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/sex_attacks_2
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/taxi_private_hire_related_rapes#incoming-286178
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/articles/sexualoffencesinenglandandwales/yearendingmarch2017#main-points
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/section/42/enacted


 

5 
 

 All local authorities and d
[...]
 of taxi/private hire vehicle 
drivers being directly linked to children that were abused, including instances 
when children were picked up from schools, children’s homes or from family 
homes and abused, or sexually exploited. 

 The Casey Report made clear that weak and ineffective arrangements for taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing had left the children and public at risk. The 
Department for Transport has worked with the Home Office, Local Government 
Association (LGA), personal safety charities, trade unions and trade bodies, 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy_final_WEB_version.pdf
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/279/independent-inquiry-into-child-sexual-exploitation-in-rotherham
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/report-of-inspection-of-rotherham-metropolitan-borough-council


 

7 
 

holding workshops, forums, and sharing evidence and good practice with local 
authorities to assist in the setting of the standards.  

 This document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under section 
177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following consultation in accordance 
with section 177(5). 

 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), 
licensing authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. 
These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing regimes. “Having regard” is more than having a 
cursory glance at a document before arriving at a preconceived conclusion.  

 “Having regard” to these standards requires public authorities, in formulating a 
policy, to give considerations the weight which is proportionate in the 
circumstances. Given that the standards have been set directly to address 
the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings in this 
area, the importance of thoroughly con

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 
15th March 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15TH MARCH 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, A. D. Kriss, 
P. M. McDonald, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke, M. Thompson (substitute 
for Councillor M. A. Sherrey) and S. A. Webb (substitute for 
Councillor C. J. Spencer)  
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Ms. K. Lahel, Mr. D. Etheridge and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 

The Chairman took the opportunity to welcome Ms. K. Lahel, Licensing 
and Support Services Manager, Worcestershire Regulatory Services to 
her first meeting of the Committee.   
  
 

7/20   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. A. Robinson, 
Councillor M. A. Sherrey with Councillor M. Thompson present as 
substitute and Councillor C. J. Spencer with Councillor S. A. Webb 
present as substitute.  
 

8/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9/20   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 21st September 2020 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held 21st 
September 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

10/20   DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY - APPROVAL TO COMMENCE CONSULTATION 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), presented a report on the Draft Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy – Approval to commence consultation. 
 



Licensing Committee 
15th March 2021 

2 
 

Members were reminded that at the meeting held on 21st September 
2020, the Committee received a report regarding the Statutory 
Standards and were asked to note that officers would now begin a 
review of all of the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire licensing 
policies. 
 
Members were informed that a review of all of the Council’s hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing policies had now been undertaken in 
response to the publication by the Department for Transport of guidance 
under section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 entitled “Statutory 
Taxi & Private Hire Standards.”  This work had culminated in the 
production of a new draft hackney carriage and private hire licensing 
policy, which officers believe should now be consulted upon.     
 
This review had now been undertaken and had led to the production of a  
new draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as  
detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enabled the Secretary of  
State to issue statutory guidance to taxi and private hire licensing  
authorities as to how their licensing functions may be exercised so as to  
protect children and vulnerable individuals who were 18 and over from  
harm. 
 
The legislation was to a large extent prompted by the Jay and Casey 
reports on child sexual abuse and exploitation (CSAE) in Rotherham.   
Both of these reports highlighted examples of taxi / private hire vehicle  
drivers being directly linked to children that were abused, including 
 instances when children were picked up from schools, children’s homes  
or from family homes and abused or sexually exploited. 
 
A public consultation on the draft statutory guidance ran between 12 
February 2019 and 22 April 2019.  Following lengthy consideration of the  
Consultation responses, the Department for Transport published  
guidance entitled Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Standards (hereafter  
referred to as “the Standards”) on 21 July 2020, as detailed at Appendix  
1 to the report.  
 
The Standards contained a number of recommendations regarding  
matters connected to taxi and private hire licensing functions which  
included:-  
  

 Criminality checks for licence holders  

 Working with the Police 

 Sharing information with other licensing authorities 

 Dealing with complaints about drivers and operators 

 Training for Members 

 Criminal convictions and rehabilitation of offenders 

 Safeguarding awareness advice, guidance and training for drivers 

 Language proficiency 



Licensing Committee 
15th March 2021 

3 
 

 CCTV in licensed vehicles 

 Regulation of booking and dispatch staff 

 Record keeping 
 

The Statutory Standards stated that:- 
 
“Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on 
protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the 
recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core 
minimum standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire 
vehicle sector, and the recommendations in this document are the result of 
detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups.  

 
The Department for Transport therefore expects these recommendations 
to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.” 

 
It was clear that there was a desire by the Government to see consistent 
standards applied by taxi and private hire licensing authorities across the  
country. 
 
Members were further informed that draft Hackney Carriage and Private  
Hire Licensing Policy, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report, was based  
on a template that had been created with a view to each of the six  
district Councils in Worcestershire adopting new policy statements that  
were substantially similar to one another, particularly in relation to the  
licensing of hackney carriage and private hire drivers and private hire  
operators. 
 
Whilst a large number of the recommendations set out in the statutory  
standards were already being met within the Council’s existing policies,  
the draft policy was drafted so as to incorporate any of the  
recommendations that were not already being followed. 
 
The Department for Transport recommended guidelines on the  
assessment of previous convictions had been inserted into the draft  
policy with a view to them being adopted without variation. 
 
The draft policy explicitly stated that the Council would not licence any 
individual who appeared on either the children or adult barred lists  
maintained by the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS). 
 
The draft policy also stated that the Council would make referrals to the  
DBS where a decision was taken to refuse or revoke a licence as the  
individual was thought to present a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable  
adult. 
 
The draft policy also committed the Council to using the National  
Register of Taxi License Revocations and Refusals register (NR3),  
delivered by the National Anti Fraud Network (NAFN) to support due  
diligence. As well as checking details of new applicants against NR3, the  
draft policy stated that the Council would submit information to NR3 of  
any decisions taken to refuse or revoke a  driver licence.  



Licensing Committee 
15th March 2021 

4 
 

 
The statutory standards included recommendations regarding requiring  
applicants for licences to undertake safeguarding training and to  
demonstrate that they had suitable proficiency in both oral and written  
English.   
 
Further to these recommendations, the draft policy contained a  
requirement for new applicants to obtain the “Worcestershire Taxi and  
Private Hire Competency Certificate.”  To obtain this certificate an  
applicant for a licence would need to demonstrate that they possessed a  
suitable level of skills, knowledge and understanding in a number of  
areas including safeguarding and English language proficiency. 
 
To support this, officers were currently working to find and approve a  
suitably qualified and experienced training provider to deliver the  
Worcestershire Taxi and Private Hire Competency Certificate.  It was  
hoped that requiring applicants to obtain this qualification was something  
that would be adopted by all six district Councils in Worcestershire as  
they revised their policies in response to the Statutory Standards. 
 
In line with recommendations in the Statutory Standards, the draft policy  
also contained more robust licence conditions applicable to those the  
Council authorised to operate private hire vehicles.  These included  
conditions relating to record keeping and requirements to undertake 
criminality checks on their booking and despatch staff. 
 
The draft policy also introduced a requirement for those applying for a  
licence to use a vehicle as either a hackney carriage or private hire  
vehicle to provide a basic criminal record certificate, unless they were  
already licensed by the Council to drive hackney carriage and/or private  
hire vehicles. 
 
The Statutory Standards say that licensing authorities should “consult on  
proposed changes in licensing rules that may have significant impacts  
on passengers and/or the trade. Such consultation should include not  
only the taxi and private hire vehicle trades but also groups likely to be  
the trades’ customers.” 
 

Should Members approve officers consulting on the draft Hackney  
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as detailed at Appendix 2 to 
the report; the consultation would ask respondents if they could provide  
any evidence of a compelling local reason why the Council should not  
implement those proposed changes to the Council’s policy that followed  
recommendations contained in the Statutory Standards. 
 
Respondents would also be invited to make comment on anything else  
contained in the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy, including the standard conditions that the Council would attach to  
licences. 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
15th March 2021 

5 
 

 
The results of this consultation would be reported back to a future  
meeting of the Committee for consideration by Members, before any  
decisions were taken about adopting a new Hackney Carriage and  
Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

In response to questions from Members, the Senior Practitioner 
(Licensing), WRS, explained that the National Register of Refusals and 
Revocations (NR3), which had been developed and was hosted by the 
National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) having been commissioned by the 
Local Government Association (LGA), was not particularly well used at 
present. 
 
The National Register of Taxi License Revocations and Refusals register  
(NR3) database would enable officers to access and check the database  
and request any relevant information.  If the Council refused or revoked  
a driver licence, officers would be able to log this on the NR3 database.  
It was seen as an additional tool for officers to use, in  order to help  
Licensing Sub-Committee Members make an informed decision on an  
applicant.  However, the NR3 would only be as useful as the number of  
authorities that signed up to it and put information into the database. By 
including it in the Statutory Standards the Department for Transport was  
hoping that all authorities would sign up to it, and officers were hoping  
that all 6 Worcestershire authorities would sign up. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, responded to further  
questions from Members with regards to the Worcestershire Taxi and  
Private Hire Competency Certificate and explained that officers were  
currently working to find and approve a suitably qualified and  
experienced training provider to deliver the Worcestershire Taxi and  
Private Hire Competency Certificate.  The Competency Certificate would  
cover the skills required, as detailed on page 61 of the report.  
 
Worcestershire County Council already delivered similar training.   
 
It might by an option for officers from  WRS to deliver the training, but  
that would depend on WRS having the resources in place to deliver such  
training.  Officers would consider the best option to deliver the training  
as it was detailed specific training.  Officers would also see what training  
providers were able to deliver such training.  
 
Officers had looked to bring together existing training and the training  
required in the Statutory Standards, whilst safeguarding awareness was  
currently offered it was not mandatory.     
 
The intention was that everyone who applied for a hackney carriage,  
private hire or dual licence would have to undertake the Competency  
Certificate, with an additional module added, for those applying for a  
hackney carriage licence in order to demonstrate their local knowledge  
of the district.  
 



Licensing Committee 
15th March 2021 

6 
 

 
 
Officers were not looking to make the Competency Certificate mandatory  
to those who were already licenced, as the Council had already deemed  
them to be ‘Fit and Proper’ to hold such a licence; and they would have  
already undertaken training, NVQ Level 2 in Road Passenger Transport  
or an equivalent qualification and Disability Awareness training.  It was  
not considered proportionate and fair to expect existing licensed drivers  
to undertake additional training. 
 
In response to questions from Members with regard to safety advice to 
licensed drivers during the Covid-19 pandemic, the Senior Practitioner  
(Licensing), WRS, reassured the Committee that officers had maintained  
regular contact with license holders.  Officers had placed information on  
the WRS website, emailed and provided advice and information to  
drivers and operators on keeping themselves and their customers safe  
during the pandemic.  Officers had regularly communicated with licensed  
drivers on a number of times in order to provide up to date information  
as new Government guidelines were received.  
 
Licensed drivers by the nature of their role were in an occupation that  
was at risk, as it was difficult to maintain social distancing in a number of  
licensed vehicles, so licensed drivers were at a higher risk and officers  
were keen to provide as much advice and information as possible and  
would continue to do so.   
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted, and that Officers  
undertake consultation with the relevant stakeholders on the draft  
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as detailed at  
Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

11/20   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2020/2021, be noted.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.41 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


